
COUNTI OF ERIE

CHRIS COLLINS
COUNTY EXECUTIVE

March 4,2011

The Honorable
Erie County Legislature
92 Franklin Street - Fourth Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

RE: FEMA DR-1857-NY
Project on New Oregon Road (CR 446)
PW813
Town of Eden

Honorable Members:

The storms of August 2009 severely damaged the transportation infrastructure of southern Erie
County and resulted in federally declared disaster DR-1857-NY. New Oregon Road was among
the roads damaged by the storms. One of the large projects identified by the New York State
Office of Emergency Management and FEMA on New Oregon Road is PW 813. The
accompanying resolution permits the County to negotiate and enter into a contract with the
consulting firm Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. for the necessary engineering services.

Shouldyourhonorable body require further information, I encourage you to contact the
Department ofPublic Works, Office of the Commissioner. Thank you for your consideration on
this matter.

S;";tlJ
CHRIS COLLINS
Erie County Executive

HATH BUILDING. 95 FRANKl.JNSTREET. BUFFALO, N.Y. ·14202· (716) 858-6000. WWW.ERIE.GOV Comm. 6E-12 
Page 1 of 10



To:
From:
Re:

Date:

MEMORANDUM

Honorable Members of the Erie County Legislature
Department ofPublic Works, Office of the Commissioner
FEMA DR-l857-NY
Project on New Oregon Road (CR 446)
PW813
Town of Eden
March 4,2011

SUMMARY
PW 813 was one of the large projects identified by FEMA on New Oregon Road. The project
involves road reconstruction to address roadway and embankment damage and/or failure. The
attached resolution empowers the County Executive to execute all necessary contracts to provide
engineering services to complete the work.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS
Approved Project costs are eligible for reimbursement, 75% - FEMA; 12.5% - New York State
Office of Emergency Management (SOEM); and 12.5% as Erie County's local share. Erie
County must pay in the first instance 100% of approved project costs and then apply for
reimbursement. Erie County is currently negotiating with FEMA regarding the scope of
approved project costs. A not to exceed amount of$200,000.00 will be allocated from SAP
account B.20921 - 2009 FEMA 1857-NY Projects to permit execution of contracts for the
necessary engineering services through completion of construction with the selected firm.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION
PW 813 is located on New Oregon Road between Knapp Road and Clarksburg Road. The
roadway embankment at this location continues to degrade causing the roadway to crack and
settle, impacting public mobility and safety. Proceeding with the project noted will restore the
road and provide increased mobility for local residents and the traveling public.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
The storms of August 2009 significantly damaged much of the transportation infrastructure in
southern Erie County. Several sites on New Oregon Road were damaged and were qualified by
the New York State Office of Emergency Management (NYSOEM) and FEMA for participation
in FEMA's Public Assistance program which, including NYSOEM's participation provides the
funding assistance noted above under Fiscal Implications.

CONSEQUENCES OF NEGATIVE ACTION
This site requires reconstruction as the roadway and embankment are progressively degrading.
Depending on the outcome ofnegotiations with FEMA funding assistance up to 87.5% ofthe
total approved cost of the project may be available from FEMA and SOEM. The opportunity to
address a site on New Oregon Road that is susceptible to storm damage and to have access to

Comm. 6E-12 
Page 2 of 10



someleveloffundingassistance willbe lostalongwiththe opportunity to improve the safety.of
the traveling public.

STEPS FOLLOWING APPROVAL
Contracts willbenegotiated and executed with-the selectedconsulting firm to provide the
required engineeringservicesthrough completion ofconstruction•.

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE REVIEW

The proposed legislationhas beenreviewed bytheComptroller's.Officeandis related toan
authorize.·dcaPital.projectforw~chthere are sufficientapprOPrilitio.nsfor the ac.tionpropqse1· _. J...
~ ~.T~ Itill1 k:!. ~W,;;fq-fP1~f::'1,;/,~ ~~ /l4<?/,~Acf;I;"'OYIcL~'> cz.tZ

... ALee.WiiTf- ~/fw.:..(Jll;ol.~-~f'(b c~ rJ..v.wJk.~<>(4 t"1·~c't.

LO~i#tA~~ .
Associate DeputyComptroller
Comptroller's Office

GJSIBR/ls

File Copy(DPW.3.4,11-2.New OregonRoad Reeonstruction.docx)

Comm. 6E-12 
Page 3 of 10



A RESOLUTION SUBMITTED BY:
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

RE: FEMADR-1857-NY
Project on New Oregon Road (CR 446)
PW813
Town of Eden

WHEREAS, the transportation infrastructure of Southern Erie County was significantly
damaged by the storms of early August 2009; and

WHEREAS, Federal Disaster DR-1857-NY was declared for parts of Erie County as a
result of the August storms making available assistance from the New York State Office of
Emergency Management (NYSOEM) and the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
under FEMA's Public Assistance program; and

WHEREAS, under the Public Assistance program, with the participation ofNYSOEM,
approved costs are eligible for reimbursement from FEMA - 75%, and NYSOEM - 12.5% with
Erie County providing the remaining 12.5%; and

WHEREAS, among the projects identified by FEMA and eligible for reimbursement was
PW 813 (project) on New Oregon Road in the Town ofEden; and

WHEREAS, your honorable body has previously authorized Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. as
a qualified Term Agreement General Architectural/Engineering finn via Comm.14E-19 ofJuly
17,2008; and

WHEREAS, it is desired to construct the Project during the 2011 construction season.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the County Executive is authorized and directed to negotiate and
execute all necessary contracts for the Project and engineering finn Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. for
an aggregate amount not to exceed $200,000.00; and be it further

RESOLVED, that funds in the amount of $200,000.00 be allocated from SAP Account
B.20921; WBS element B.20921.1.2 - 2009 FEMA 1857-NY Projects for the Project; and be it
further

RESOLVED, that two certified copies of this resolution be sent to the Department of
Public Works, Office of the Commissioner, and one copy each to the Office of the County
Executive, the Division of Budget and Management, and the Office of the Comptroller.

Comm. 6E-12 
Page 4 of 10



OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER REVIEW

PROJECT TITLE: B.20921 2009 FEMA 1857-NY

DATE: ...:3:.:./4..::./.::.:11=--- _

1) IS THE REASON FOR TffiS CON RACT CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE
OF THE PROJECT: YES NO _

IFNO, RETURN THIS REQUESTTO THE DEPARTMENT

IFYES, COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING VERIFICATION

2) PROJECT AVAILABLE APPROPRIATION

TOTAL·PROJECTRRVENUES s 10,000,000.00

TOTAL PROJECT APPROPRIATIONS $ 10;000,000.00

LESS: TOTALEXPENDITURETODATE s 7,507,164.61

TOTAL COMMITMENTS s 199,171.24

AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS AS OF DATE OF REQUEST $ 2,293,664.15

LESS: CONTRACT AMOUNT:

NET AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS

COlVIMENTS: StatelFederal Aid reimbursable.

200,000.00

$ 2,093,664.15

REQUEST APPROVED: ---.X~=7--LL.-'----==-=~~"""---­

REQUEST DENIED: --1-+--------­

DATE: ----"+--i-f~'.LL---------

Qtl1cc()fthe''Conlpt(011~(RCvicw'314/1 t .5>;:28AhIComm. 6E-12 
Page 5 of 10



I?roj acts Bud"et consumpt LcnReport; Date :q~/04!20U Page: ;I, I 4;

Fur-d/Group
Fur.ds center *
Fur-ded I?rogr"m 13.20921

410 .. 520
{*

(4QQ~ FEMA l.aS7·Nt )------
P;if4~1$na.~jjll\i1;j,g:e ·~J;l;id\l:ifi;J·j$m!~#Jt~'!~j'!i:S11j:';I\');¥fi,1;r!$);l9,g\iit;. ~~9.®l'~#I\i~#P:i~~ Ij,;,:m,p\i¢f::i)i'!;f$,Wk.:.iM

,mm .•.·.·····:~~i~~~t~~~~~;~~H;:
··;4204~~·. . . .... "., OthJ:,ocal.SoUrca Rev:';

:"'48600'0' .. ''': '.::,:,::,:: :.1nte:d.nd :Rev" 'St\osidy

1,15D,DDD.DD­
7,DOO,000.DO­

600,000.00-

1,2SD,000.DO-

1,150,000.DD·
7,DDD,OOO.DO­

600,000.00-

1,250,000.00-

512,727.75­
~,075,29D.62-

1,25D,DDD.00-

*:Revenue

·:',i~UU .•.~:; ••·••···•· '..•.:}'~[~~~~~~~i~~~:~~~
CAPITALI?ROJECTS. :;Cap~tal':'PrOlect .,Exp'·

10,DDD,DDO.OD-110,000,OOQ.DQ-

;1,0,000,000.00 !10,000,000.00

19~, 171.24

4,838,018.37-

11,34D.53
1,003,730.57
6,490,359.51

1/734.00

* Expense 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 1~9,171.24 7,507,164.61

**Co'rnrnitrne111: :r:tein 199,171. 24 2,669,146.24

Comm. 6E-12 
Page 6 of 10



Cap:'tal Trial Balance Date Printed: 03/04/2011 Client:100 Page: 2 of 2

Fundls): 400 .. 5~~ Fiscal Year: 2011
Period: 1 to

Project(s):B.20921
16

200~ FEMA 1857-NY

':::i:::itl§1t.T:P;i:~€\$it:J}i':(t~i~i;{?f:;{!I'D:l:C:\:jeil)liji:t.~:!;:::

1,734.00­
1,161,194.21

~48,480.47 ~46,746.47­
384,314.65'- 776,879.56

1,:250,000.00­
4,838,018.37-

11,340.53
1,003,730.57
6,490,359.51

1,734.00
7,507,164.61

2,874,987.42­

6,56~.70­

30:2.83-

564,165.85­

2,6'69,146.24­

512,727.75­
3,075,290.62-

233,616.52­
233,919.35-

564,165.85"

2,362,762.84-

0.03

0.03

233,919.35

233,91~.35

536.027.95

410,718.52
233,616.52

2,128,843.46

1,25Q,000.00­
4,838,018.40-

11,340.53
1/00~ i 730 ~57

6,256,440.16
1,734.00

7,273,245.26

3,411,015.37­

183,671.70-

2,435,226.86­

512,727.75­
3,075,2~0.65-

.j~gmgm&=~A~s~i>t~~~~AIR~UPPtI~~::' '.' .': ,... !:
,516'0'20;"·· ··PROFESSION~· SERV:CE'''CONTRACTS -,.lIND! .FEES
,69060'1', F·Ico .Rec·.,M'm· Cst: ,All .. '. ..

* iExpendituI'es

.:405150 ::.'STATE EMERGEN'c;:c :I'!GMT OFF.ICE .'(-SEMO)

·:~~~~U ;~i!~~g;~~~i~~~i~~ ,·.• ',ii,':·;·:····
,* !ReVenUes ' ., "

** 'Total 2,362,762.84 2,362,762.84-

Comm. 6E-12 
Page 7 of 10



STATE OF NEWYQRK
LEGISLATURE OFERIEcouNTY

CLERK'S OFFICE

BUFFALO, N.Y., NOVE~ER 19,2009
TOWHOM lTMAYCONCBRN:

, I HEItiml"CER~Th(Jltltth¢.:i2"'I&sSiiJno;th.Le$fslattlre ojEri~CQ'41o/, ~¢id
ill thdeWl{iativeChalllber$,inth~ CityojBujJalo, 6/1 theNilletetmfll dayoflVoye#!ber, 20094.]).,

, aResolution wasadopted, ojwhich fhejollowillgisq'true coPY: '

WImRBAS,inthebeginningof Au.gust2009. slgnlficantlafusllI\d flooob)gOC<:\IlTed soverl>1y
damaging theinfrastructureowned by and\yilhinErie Co1ll\!y. Cattaraugus County lUldC/lautiluqua CoilDly;
alId "

WHEREAS, dueto theamount ofdevastation10bothmunicipal owned'faeilities aswellasJoss10
individuals, thePresident issued a Declaration ofDisaster tor bothPublic Assistance (l'A)andIndividual '
Assistance (lA); thepreliminary damage assessment toM. Cokty owned'facilities ;;$10 million; and

WHEREAS, this.Declaration opees thepathforpartialrelmbursement frombothStat. Emergency
Management Office (S:&\W) expected tobe J2.5% of the damage and theFedetaiEmergencyManagement
Agency (BEMA) expected tobe at 75%; and '

WHEREAS, dueto theseverityat damage,FederalHighwayAdminisltation (FHWA)funding is
available for repairs on certainroadwaysexpectedtobeat gOO/,.

NOW, THER.E1"ORE,BElT

lffiSOLVED,theErie Courity tegisls.tll1'eauthodzestheCountyExecutive to enleTlntoconlIactand
to areept anyandall funds fto'1' the StateandF~goveromentsrclated to thisdisasteJ.;and beit further

RESOL'iED, thatf!Jelltie ColllltyLegislabrreantherizes tneCounty Executive topartieipate in the
l'H}VA 'EmergencyReepcnae Progrom;and belt further' '

RESOLVED, theEtie'COilDtyLegislatureauthorizes theestablishment of'a capital.projectcombining
theFIlMA. SEMO, FHWAand local.match fi)nd,tobebUdge~ asfollows; ,. .. ~ .

, )

..

A1plST/ '

U
/}~ ,

OBERTM. GRABER
. Cterkofthe LegislatureojErie County

.---,,,,,, ".,.,,,-_ -_.. _.._--
Comm. 6E-12 
Page 8 of 10



STATE OF NEW YORK.
LEGISLATURE OFERIECOUNTY

'CLERK'S OFFICE

BUFFALO, N.Y., NOVEMBER 19,2009
TOWHOMITMAYCONCERN:

I~CImTil'Y,That.at the22ndSessJono}thr:Legfslatwe o}ErkCounty,helli
iii the Legislative Chambers, in the Cityo!B"jfalo,01> theNineteenth dayofNovember; 2UU9 A.D••
aResolution )ViIs adopted, ojwh!ch·thejolliJ\Villgi$4 true copy:

Fund 210Highways
Ex.p¢IlSe
506400HillhwaySnpplies

510000Jntcrfbnd Transfer
Total

l'ilnl! 420-Stcnn Repairs

Decrease
$1,250,000:00 .

Increase
$1,250,000.00

Revenue
405150 Stale Aid- SEMO
412540 FederalAidFBMA
414020¥i80Feder8lAid (yHWA)
486000 rnterfun!lRevenue Subsidy

. Total

.Expense
Capital Projeots

Net

Increase
$1.150,000.00
$7,000,000.00

$600,000.00
$1,250,000.00

$10,000,000.00

$10,000,000.00

andbeitfurther

. 'RBSOLVElJ,thatlwo certified COjliesoft!iiste.olutiilllbe sentto the])epartrnenfofPuj)lie Works,
Office oftheCQmmjssioner, anrlonecol'Y eaehtothe Office of theCounty Exeoutive, theDivisionof
BudgetandManagement, andthe Offic¢ of theComptroller. . . .

REFERENCE: COM1\!. 20E-12 <Z009)

AN
1V

hBERT.M. G~ER
Cierk. Of/lie LegisTatureofErieCoUlIfy

------- .__...._-•.----......---....- ..----_..._ ....._. ------'-"-
Comm. 6E-12 
Page 9 of 10



COl1PTROLlER'S
TO: LORNEH. STEINHART, COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE RECEIVED

PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS REQUIRINGRULE ~51 MAR -3 Pi'! 12: 20

CONTRACT APPROVALCHECKLIST
CONFIRMATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDSIN CAPITAL PROJECTS

REQUESTINGDEPARTMENT

1. CONTRACTOR'SNAME

2, AMOUNTOF CONTRACT

3. PROJECTNUMBER

4. PROJECTTlTLE

5. DEPARTMENT CONTACT

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE

6. AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

7. PERFORMED BY

Date Sent.to Comptroller's Office:

[55compUO]

COMPLETE ITEMS 1 THROUGH5

Greenman-Pedersen, Inc.

TotalNot to Exceed $200,000.00

B.20921.1.2

2009 FEMA 1857-NYProjects

Funding questions: Charles A. Sickler, PE at 8372
Letter pickup: Lynn Sachaat 8301

COMPLETE ITEMS 6 AND 7

March 3,2011

Comm. 6E-12 
Page 10 of 10




